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other acts and parts of aets inconsistent with this act
are hereby repealed, except that all rights heretofore
acquired, under any act hereby repealed shall not be affect-
ed hereby ; and all rights heratotore acquired under chap-
ter eleven of the general statutes, or any otheract repealed
by chapter one of the general laws of one thousand eight
hundred and seventy-four, are hereby revived and con-
tinuned in'force to the same extent as when such rights were
acquired ; and the payment and collection of all taxes here-
tofore sssessed fand levied; shall he enforced in accordance
with the provisions of this act.

Sec. 121. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after ifs passage,

Approved March 11, 1878.

CHAPTER 2

AN ACT SUPPLEMENTARY TO AN ACT ENTITLED “AN ACT
TO PROVIDE UNIFORM AND CHEAP TEXT BOOKS ‘FOR THE
PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.” APPROV-
ED FEBRUARY TWENTY-THIRD (23d), ONE THOUSAND
EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1877). ’

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SecTioN 1. As soon as may be, after any county superin-
tendent shall have received from any district clerk, the esti-
mate of the number of books required for the supply of his
district, as provided for by section four (4), of the said act to
which this act is supplementary, it shall be the duty of such
county superintendent to file a true copy thereof, certified
under his hand, with the county auditor of this county,
and thereupon such county auditor shall make out and
lodge with the county treasurer of the county, a statement
gpecifying the total cost of all the books ineluded in such es-
timate of the district clerk, at the prices” named in sec¢tion
three (3), of the said act, to which this act is supplementary
with five (5) per centum added thereto fo meet any expenses
which may be incurred in the transmission of such books
from St. Paul to such school district. '

Sec. 2. Upon the receipt by any county treasurer, from
the county auditor of his county, of any such statement as
is mentioned in the last preceding section, it shall be the
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duty of such county treasurer to retain the total sum speei-
fied therein, out of any moneys belonging or payable to such
school district, arising from taxation, then in his hands or
which thereafter may come to his hands.

SEc. 3. The moneys retained by the county treasurer in
pursuance of the next preceding section, shall be applied to
the repayment to the county, of the amount paid by it into
the State treasury, on account of the books furnished for the
school district to which the moneys so retained helong or are
paynable. In. case any portion of the moneys so retained
should remain after the county shall have been fully repaid,
the amount so paid by it into the State treasury, and the
amount paid for the transmission of said books, such sur-
plus shall be paid over to the proper school district.

Wherever the words “‘State school tax, fund or funds’ ocear
in the act to which this act is supplementary, they shall be
construed to mean and apply to school funds arising from
taxation.

SEc. 4. The county treasurer of any county which has
heretofore paid, or which may hereafter pay into the State
treasury,.in pursuance of the said act, to which this act is
supplementary, any sum of money on account of books fur-
nished for any school district, upon any estimate of the elerk
of such district made prior to the passage of this act, shall re-
tain out of any moneys in his hands or ouf of the first mon-
eys thereafter coming to his hands, arising from taxation
and belonging or payable o such school districh, the amount
go by the county paid into the State treasury.

SE0. 5. Themoneys received by the clerk or agent of any
school district for books by him sold in pursuance of the pro-
visions of the said act, to which this aect is supplementary,
shall be paid to the treasurer of the same distriet, for the uso
and benefit of such district.

Sec. 6. It shall be thé duty of the school district clerk of
each school distriet, before any money or property shall be
received by him under the provisions.of this act, or of the
said act to which this act is supplementary, to give his bond
running to his school district in its corporate capacity,” with
two (2) good and sufficient sureties, to be approved by the di-
rector and treasurer of the school district, ('who shall also

_fix the amount of such bonds,) conditioned for the faithful

performance of his duties, and the prompt payment of all
moneys coming into his hands as school distriet clerk, to the
treasurer of his school district as provided by this act, and
by the act to which this act i1s supplementary. Such bond
shall be filed with the county audifor within ten (10) days
after the execution of the same. And it is hereby made the .
duty of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction,
within twenty (20) days after the passage of this aet, to pro-
cure and forward to the county superintendent of each coun-
ty, blanks for district clerk bonds, and all other blanks re-
quired. for the execution of this act, and of the said act to
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which this act is supplementary. And it shall be the duty
of the county saperintendent to immediately transmit such
blanks to the officers required to use the same.

FProvided, That it any distriet’ elerk shall fuil to make his
requisition for books on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of
March, in any year, as provided for in the said act to which
this act ts supplementary, it shall be his duty to make such
requisifion as soon thereafter as may be; and in case said dis-
triet clerk shall fail or refuse to make such requisition, the
director or treasurer of the district, shall have the right to
perform such duty. - .

BeEc. 7. A majonty of the electors of any school district,
may at the annual school neeting, designate for the ensuin
year, some person to act as the agent of such district to sel
the books furnished tor the district in pursuance of the pro-
visions of this act, and of the said act to which this act is
supplementary, and such agent shall be entitled to add to
the price of such books fixed by the State Superintendent of
Public Instruction, a commission for his own services, not
to exceed ten (10) per centum of the price thereof, fixed by
the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, the amount
of such commission to be fixed by the electors at said annual
meeting. The district may demand of such agent a hond,
with two (2) sufficient sureties, to be approved by the board
of trustees of the school district, in such amount as said trus-
tees shall preseribe, conditioned for the faithful discharge of
his'duties as such agent, and for payment to the district of

- the price of all books sold by him during the period of his
agency, as fixed by the State Superintendent of Public In-
struction, and also for the return of all books remaining un.
sold at the termination of the period of his agency. Such
bond shall be filed with the district clerk.  Provided further,
That whenever any district clerk shall have ordered a less
number of books than is actually needed by the pupils in said
district, the said clerk or any citizen of said district, shall
have the right to order such hooks so needed, directly from
the contractor, at the State list prices; and the said con-
tractor shall designate at least one (1) person in each organiz-
ed county in this State, the connty commissioners of which,
shall by a vote of the majority of all the members thereof,
demand the same, and said person so designaied shall act as
a depository, to whom the said contractor shall furnish a
supply of suid text-books at the State list prices; and said de-
depositories shall be entitléd to charge a commission not to
exceed ten (10) per cent. for handling the same.

Provided further, That the period of “‘one (1) year” named
in the (1) first line of section eleven (Y1) of the act to which
this act is supplementary, is hereby umended to read *“two
{2) vears.”

- 8ec. 8, The question of the further continuance in foree of
the said act to which this act is supplementary, and of this
act, shall be submitted to the legal voters of this State, at
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the general annual election to be holden in the year one

‘thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880), and if, at such

election a majority of the electors present and voting at
such election, shall vote against the further continuancein
force of the said acts, in the manner in this section provided,
then and in that case the said acts shall cease to be of fur-
ther force and effect from and after the time of the declaration
of the result of such vote by thie board of canvassers of votes
for State officers.

All electors voting at such election, upon the said question,
in favor of the further continuance in force of the said acts,
shall have written or printed, or partially written and partly
printed, npon their ballots, the words, “In favor of the
text-book acts,” and all electors voting at such eleetion,
upon &ald question, against the further conlinuance in
force of the said acts, shall have written or printed, or partly
written and partly printed upon their ballots the words
¢ Against the text-book acts.” The voles so cast, shall be
canvassed and returned in the same manner as votes cast for
State officers. ‘

Provided, that the electors residing in districts not subject
to the provisions of the said aets, shall not be entitled to
vote upon the said question, at such election.

At the general clection of the year cighteen hundred and
eighty-five (1885), the question of the continuance of the text-
book contraet provided for in this act and the act to which this
act is supplementary, shall be submitted to a vote of the
legal voters of the State, and if two thirds of those voting
upon that question shall vote against the continuance of said

_ contract in the manner provided in this section, then and in
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that case, the said contract shall cease to be in force as soon as
the result of said vote shall be determined and announced by
the canvassers of votesfor State officers, whose duty it shall
he to canvass the vote herein provided, and to announce the
result at the time and in the manner observed in canvassing
and announcing the result as to election of State officers
At the pollsin each voting precinef, a separate ballot box
shall be provided by the proper officers; the votes herein pro-
vided for shall be upon a separate ticket and voters favoring
a continuance of " said contract, have written or printed or
partly written and partly printed, on their tickets, the words,
“Tor Book Contract,”” and voters oppoesing such continuance
shall have upon their tickets in the same manner the words,
¢ Against Book Contraet,” &c., &e. .

8Ec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. Provided, that the State text-book con-
tractor shall file within sixty (60) days with the Secretary of
State, his written acceptance of the same. Provided, fur-
ther, that this act shall not be construed to apply to or be ob.
ligatory upon boards of education acting under special char-
ters.

Approved March 8, 1878.



